

No. 14-981

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE BLACK STUDENT ALLIANCE AT  
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN,  
THE BLACK EX-STUDENTS OF TEXAS, INC.,  
AND THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SHERRILYN IFILL  
Director-Counsel  
JANAI NELSON  
CHRISTINA SWARNS  
JIN HEE LEE  
RACHEL M. KLEINMAN  
MONIQUE LIN-LUSE  
DEUEL ROSS  
LILIANA ZARAGOZA  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-  
CASTERAS \*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
1444 I Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-682-1300  
jschnapper@naacpldf.org

November 2, 2015

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONER’S CASE OFFERS NO BASIS TO CHALLENGE THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AFFIRMING DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION AS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST. ....	5
II. CONSIDERATION OF RACE IN UT’S HOLISTIC ADMISSIONS PROCESS IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY. ....	10
A. History amply demonstrates that race- conscious holistic review is a necessary supplement to the Top Ten Percent Plan to achieve a broadly diverse student body.....	11
B. Overhauling UT’s policy would distort established precedent and impair UT’s ability to carry out its educational mission. ....	16
C. A student’s self-reported racial identity is an act of important self-definition that must be permitted, respected, and considered. ....	20

III. UNIVERSITIES CHARGED WITH PREPARING OUR NATION'S LEADERS HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ENSURING THAT ALL STUDENTS RECEIVE THE BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY ...	22
A. A critical mass of underrepresented minorities substantially benefits all students.....	23
B. A critical mass of broadly diverse underrepresented minorities is an essential component of the constitutionally permissible interest of student body diversity. ....	27
C. A diverse graduating class opens pathways to leadership and fosters public confidence and trust in educational institutions.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Bell</i> , 711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	1
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	24
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	24
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	11-12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	9
<i>Geier v. Bredezen</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) .....	1
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	1, 6

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	10
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 11
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	9
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	32
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	3, 14, 25, 27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	27
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948) .....	1
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	9
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	1, 6, 7, 30
<i>Texas Dept. of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999) .....	9
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	32
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	26

### **Statutes**

Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 51.803 (West 1997) (amended 2015) .....	4
---	---

**Other Authorities**

- Adam D. Chandler, *How (Not) To Bring An Affirmative-Action Challenge*, 122 Yale L.J. Online 85 (2012) ..... 9-10
- Ahsika Sanders, *Racial Conflicts Tarnish History of Roundup*, Daily Texan, Apr. 13, 2012..... 19
- Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, *Bakke’s Fate*, 43 UCLA L. Rev. 1745 (1996) ..... 28
- Alberto Long, *Bleach or No Bleach, Balloon Attacks in West Campus Cause Controversy*, Daily Texan, Sept. 14, 2013..... 19
- Andrew Freidenthal, *Shameful Graffiti Paints Larger Picture*, Daily Texan, Sept. 22, 2008..... 19
- Bobby Blanchard, *New UT Publication Brings Different Perspectives to 40 Acres*, Daily Texan, May 2, 2012 ..... 19
- The Common Application, *Writing Requirements for the Common App*, <https://www.commonapp.org/whats-appening/application-updates/writing-requirements-common-app> ..... 20
- David Ng, *Jefferson Davis statue deemed racist to be relocated at UT Austin*, L.A. Times, Aug. 13, 2015 ..... 19

Devon W. Carbado and Cheryl I. Harris, <i>The New Racial Preferences</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1139 (2008) .....	21
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Address at the Ebenezer Baptist Church, <i>The American Dream</i> (July 4, 1965) .....	32
Dwonna Goldstone, <i>Integrating the 40 Acres: The Fifty-Year Struggle for Racial Equality at the University of Texas</i> (2006) .....	6
<i>The Effect of Segregation and the Consequences of Desegregation: A Social Science Statement</i> , reprinted in 37 Minn. L. Rev. 427 (1953).....	26
Elise C. Boddie, <i>The Sins of Innocence in Standing Doctrine</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 297 (2015) .....	9
Gerald Torres, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas: Living in the Dwindling Shadow of LBJ's America</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 97 (2012) .....	21
Jasmine Johnson, <i>For Black Male Students at UT-Austin, Data Tells Different Story about Diversity</i> , Daily Texan, Nov. 25, 2013.....	18
Jessica S. Howell, <i>Assessing the Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , 28 J. Labor Econ. 113 (2010).....	18



Kolten Parker, <i>'Affirmative Action Bake Sale' Hits Sour Note with University of Texas Officials</i> , Hous. Chron., Oct. 3, 2013.....	19
Letter from Russlyn Ali, Asst. Sec'y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Rick Perry, Governor of Texas, Apr. 29, 2011, <a href="http://static.texastribune.org/media/documents/3061_001.pdf">http://static.texastribune.org/media/documents/3061_001.pdf</a> .....	6
Matt Levin, <i>UT Austin Frats Now Could Face Sanctions for Racist Parties</i> , Hous. Chron., Apr. 16, 2015 .....	18
Meghan Keneally, <i>Other Sigma Alpha Epsilon Chapters Now Investigated for Rumored Racist Chants</i> , ABC News, Mar. 11, 2015.....	18
Patricia Gurin et al., <i>Diversity and Higher Education: Theory and Impact on Educational Outcomes</i> , 72 Harv. Educ. Rev. 330 (2002) .....	27, 29
Priority Plan to Strengthen Education at Prairie View A&M University and at Texas Southern University (2000), <a href="http://sacs.pvamu.edu/assets/library/OCR_priority.pdf">http://sacs.pvamu.edu/assets/library/OCR_priority.pdf</a> .....	6
Ralph K.M. Haurwitz, <i>UT Student Paper Issues Apology for Cartoon</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Mar. 28, 2012.....	19

Scott E. Page, *The Difference: How the Power of Diversity Creates Better Groups, Firms, Schools, and Society* (2007) ..... 23

Thomas J. Espenshade & Alexandria Walton Radford, *No Longer Separate, Not Yet Equal: Race and Class in Elite College Admission and Campus Life* (2009) ..... 15

Univ. of Tex. at Austin, *Report of the Task Force on Racial Respect and Fairness* (2004) ..... 13

University of Texas System Administration, *Standards of Conduct Guide* (2009), <http://www.utsystem.edu/systemcompliance/SOCcombined.pdf>. ..... 31
